

SUPREME COURT COPY

S233898

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

T.H., A MINOR, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent.

Review of a decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case No. D067839

Plaintiffs' Consolidated Answer to Amicus Curiae Briefs in Support of Respondent

Leslie A. Brueckner, Esq.
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12TH Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, California 9460
Tel: (510) 520-6205
Fax: (510) 622-8155

Benjamin I. Siminou, Esq.
THORSNES BARTOLOTTA MCGUIRE LLP
2550 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
San Diego, California 92103
Tel: (619) 236-9363
Fax: (619) 236-9653

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
T.H., a Minor, et al.



SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 17 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

S233898

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

T.H., A MINOR, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,
Defendant and Respondent.

Review of a decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case No. D067839

**Plaintiffs' Consolidated Answer to
Amicus Curiae Briefs in Support of Respondent**

Leslie A. Brueckner, Esq.
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12TH Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, California 9460
Tel: (510) 520-6205
Fax: (510) 622-8155

Benjamin I. Siminou, Esq.
THORSNES BARTOLOTTA MCGUIRE LLP
2550 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
San Diego, California 92103
Tel: (619) 236-9363
Fax: (619) 236-9653

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
T.H., a Minor, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument.....	1
I. Brand-Name Liability Is Entirely Consistent with California Tort Law.....	1
A. Novartis Can Be Held Liable Even Though It Did Not Manufacture the Drug That Injured Plaintiffs	1
1. Plaintiffs Seek Recovery for Negligent Misrepresentation Under Section 311 of the Restatement of Torts.....	1
2. Negligent Misrepresentation Claims Are Not Subject to an Instrumentality Requirement	3
3. Negligent-Misrepresentation Claims Are Not “Substantively Indistinguishable” from Product-Liability Claims.....	6
4. Amici’s “Instrumentality” Case Law Does Not Help Its Cause.....	11
5. Amici’s Policy Arguments in Support of their “Instrumentality” Theory Lack Merit.....	15
B. The <i>Rowland</i> Factors Counsel in Favor of Recognizing a Duty of Care in this Case.....	18
1. Amici’s “Foreseeability” Arguments Lack Merit	19
2. Amici’s Public Policy Arguments Do Not Justify a Categorical Exception to the Duty of Care	21
a. Prevention of Future Harm	21
b. Burden on the Defendant	30

c.	Consequences to the Community	35
d.	Availability of Insurance	39
C.	Amici’s Out-of-State Authority is Distinguishable or Unpersuasive	40
II.	“Former” Manufacturer Liability is Consistent with California Tort Law.....	49
A.	Foreseeability	50
B.	Closeness of Connection.....	51
C.	Moral Blameworthiness of the Defendant.....	52
D.	Burden on the Defendant	54
E.	Prevention of Future Harm	55
F.	Consequences to the Community	62
G.	Availability of Insurance	67
	Conclusion	71
	Certificate of Compliance.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Althaus v. Cohen</i> (2000) 562 Pa. 547	35
<i>Anselmo v. Sanofi–Aventis Inc.</i> (Kan. Dist. Ct. Oct. 13, 2014, No. 10-CV-77) 2014 WL 8849464	37, 39
<i>Baymiller v. Ranbaxy Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (D. Nev. 2012) 894 F.Supp.2d 1302	36, 37
<i>Beacon Residential Community Assn. v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 568	45
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2013) 716 F.3d 1087	38
<i>Blecker v. Wolbart</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1195	59
<i>Bristol–Meyers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 783	28
<i>Burke v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (S.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2009, No. G-09-82) 2009 WL 3698480.....	37
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 764	16
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104	passim
<i>Chatman v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (S.D. Miss. 2013) 960 F.Supp.2d 641.....	41
<i>Clark v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (Pa. Ct. Co. Pl. 2008, No. 1819) 2008 WL 7668730.....	41
<i>Colaccio v. Apotex, Inc.</i> (E.D. Pa. 2006) 432 F.Supp.2d 514.....	35

<i>Conte v. Wyeth</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 89.....	passim
<i>Demay v. Scharz Pharma, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 2012) 702 F.3d 177	38
<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> (N.D. Ill. 2014) 62 F.Supp.3d 705	41
<i>Drexler v. Petersen</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 1181.....	58
<i>Eckhardt v. Qualitest Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (5th Cir. 2014) 751 F.3d 674	38
<i>Finnicum v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (E.D. Tex. 2010) 708 F.Supp.2d 616.....	37
<i>Fisher v. Pelstring</i> (D.S.C. July 28, 2010, No. 4:09-cv-00252-TLW) 2010 WL 2998474	40
<i>Flynn v. American Home Products Corp.</i> (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) 627 N.W.2d 342	37
<i>Foster v. American Home Products, Inc.,</i> 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Franzman v. Wyeth</i> (Mo. Ct. App. 2014) 451 S.W.3d 676.....	37
<i>Fullington v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (8th Cir. 2013) 720 F.3d 739	38
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 728.....	3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Gardley-Starks v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (N.D. Miss. 2013) 917 F.Supp.2d 597	37
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods.</i> (1963) 59 Cal. 2d 57.....	6
<i>Gross v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (D. Md. Nov. 9, 2010, No. 10-CV-00110-AW) 2010 WL 4485774.....	40

Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC
(11th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 1245 40

Hanberry v. Hearst Corp.
(1969) 276 Cal.App.2d 680 2, 9

Hardy v. Wyeth, Inc.
(E.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2010, No. 9:09CV152) 2010 WL 1049588 38

Howe v. Wyeth, Inc.
(M.D. Fla. Apr. 26, 2010, No. 8:09-CV-610-T-17AEP) 2010 WL 170885..... 40

Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.,
850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014) passim

In re Darvocet
(6th Cir. 2014) 756 F.3d 917 18, 39

Johnson v. American Standard, Inc.
(2008) 43 Cal.4th 56, 65 14

Johnson v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.
(5th Cir. 2014) 758 F.3d 605 38

Kellogg v. Wyeth, Inc.
(D. Vt. 2010) 762 F.Supp.2d 694..... 41, 42

Kesner v. Superior Court
(2016) 1 Cal. 5th 1132 passim

Lashley v. Pfizer, Inc.
(5th Cir. 2014) 750 F.3d 470 38

Levine v. Wyeth, Inc.
(M.D. Fla. 2010) 684 F.Supp.2d 1338..... 40

Meade v. Parsley
(S.D. W.Va. Nov. 13, 2009, No. 2:09-cv-00388) 2009 WL 3806716 40

Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.
(8th Cir. 2009) 588 F.3d 603 36, 37, 38

<i>Merrill v. Navegar</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465	10, 11
<i>Metz v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (M.D. Fla. 2011) 830 F. Supp. 3d 1291	40
<i>Moretti v. Wyeth</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 579 F. App'x 563	36, 38
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Phelps v. Wyeth</i> (D. Or. 2012) 857 F.Supp.2d 1114	37
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 604.....	4, 14, 21, 22
<i>Professional Engineers in California Gov't v. Kempton</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1016	42
<i>Randi W. v. Munroc Joint Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1066	3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 2013) 727 F.3d 1273	36, 38
<i>Sharp v. Leichus</i> (Fla. Cir. Ct. Feb. 17, 2006, No. 2004-CA-0643) 2006 WL 515532	40
<i>Sheeks v. American Home Products Corp.</i> (Dist. Ct. Colo. Oct. 15, 2004, No. 02CV337) 2004 WL 4056060	37
<i>Short v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> (Ind. Sup. Ct. Mar 25, 2009, No. 49D12-0601-CT-2187) 2009 WL 9867531	36, 37, 39
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 588.....	9, 10
<i>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2011) 657 F.3d 420	38

<i>Stanley v. Wyeth</i> (La. Ct. App. 2008) 991 So.2d 31	37, 39
<i>State Department of State Hospitals v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 339	15
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 737 F.3d 378	23, 38, 41
<i>Tsavaris v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (S.D. Fla. 2016) 154 F.Supp.3d 1327	40
<i>Washington v. Medicis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> (S.D. Miss. Feb. 7, 2013, No. 3:12cv126) 2013 WL 496063	37
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555.....	passim
<i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks</i> , (Ala. 2014) 159 So.3d 649.....	7, 8, 15, 41

Statutes

21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e)	26
21 C.F.R. § 310.70(c)	21
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(b).....	43
21 C.F.R. § 314.70	21, 44, 49
21 C.F.R. § 10.25	22
21 C.F.R. § 10.30	22
21 C.F.R. § 10.33	22
21 U.S.C. § 355 (1988).....	29, 43
35 U.S.C. § 154	29
35 U.S.C. § 156	29

Civ. Code, § 1431.2	55
Civ. Code, § 1714	16
Code Civ. Proc., § 340.4.....	58
Code Civ. Proc., § 998.....	56
Code Civ. Proc., § 1032.....	56
Code Civ. Proc., § 1033.5.....	56

Regulations

78 Fed. Reg. 67,985	22
---------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Allen Rostron, <i>Prescription for Fairness: A New Approach to Tort Liability of Brand-Name and Generic Drug Manufacturers</i> , (2011) 60 Duke L. J. 1123	passim
David A. Kessler & David C. Vladeck, <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims</i> , (2008) 96 Geo. L. J. 461	20
David G. Owen, <i>The Evolution of Products Liability Law</i> (2007) 21 Rev. Litig. 955	6
FDA Response to Citizen Petition on Terbutaline Doc. No. FDA-P-0358 (Feb. 17, 2011).....	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 310	2
Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 311	1, 2, 3, 6
Restatement (Third) of Torts, Section 2.....	2
Restatement (Third) of Torts, Section 9.....	2

Steven Garber, Rand Institute for Civil Justice, *Economic Effects of Product Liability and Other Litigation Involving the Safety and Effectiveness of Pharmaceuticals* (2013) 32

U.S. Government Accountability Office (Dec. 2015) *FDA Expedites Many Applications, But Data for Postapproval Oversight Need Improvement* 20
